Target Company’s operational risk,

financial risk, management risk and

other factors.

– 11 –

WACC components Inputs Basis of Assumptions

(e) Cost of equity 12.3% The cost of equity is calculated

according to the CAPM model:

risk-free rate + market risk

premium* Un-levered Beta +

specific risk premium

(f) Cost of debt 4.2% the quoted market rates for loans

published by the National Interbank

Offered Rate Center (LPR) — 5-Year

Loan Interest Rate published before

31 December 2023, the base date

(g) Weight of equity value

to enterprise value

100% Based on the actual capital structure

of the Target Company

(h) Weight of debt value to

enterprise value

0% Based on the actual capital structure

of the Target Company

(i) Corporate tax rate 25% Statutory Income Tax Rate for

Domestic Enterprises

Discount rate 12.3%

– 12 –

Based on the key inputs, the Valuer performed a sensitivity analysis on (i) the discount

rate; and (ii) the earnings growth rate used in the valuation, details of which are set out

below:

Discount Rate

(change in

absolute value)

Compound annual

revenue growth rate

(change in absolute

value) Valuation

Valuation

Increase/(decrease)

RMB (million) RMB (million)

11.3% (–1%) 10.1% (–1%) 528 11

11.3% (–1%) 11.1% 584 68

11.3% (–1%) 12.1% (+1%) 642 126

12.3% 10.1% (–1%) 463 (53)

12.3% 11.1% 517 (the Valuation) —

12.3% 12.1% (+1%) 571 55

13.3% (+1%) 10.1% (–1%) 409 (108)

13.3% (+1%) 11.1% 459 (57)

13.3% (+1%) 12.1% (+1%) 511 (6)

– 13 –

APPENDIX II — LETTER FROM HUATAI FINANCIAL HOLDINGS (HONG

KONG) LIMITED RELATING TO THE PROFIT FORECAST

地址：香港皇后大道中99號中環中心62樓

Address: 62F The Center, 99 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong

電話：(852) 3658 6000 Tel: (852) 3658 6000

傳真：(852) 3544 3884 Fax: (852) 3544 3884

網址：www.htsc.com.hk Web: www.htsc.com.hk

17 April 2024

The Board of Directors

Beauty Farm Medical and Health Industry Inc.

Unit 1206, 12th Floor,

No. 1089 Dongdaming Road,

Hongkou District Shanghai

People’s Republic of China

We refer to the valuation report (the ‘‘Valuation’’) dated 20 March 2024 prepared by,

Shanghai Orient Appraisal Co., Ltd. (上海東洲資產評估有限公司) (the ‘‘Valuer’’) in

respect of the appraisal of the value of the Target Company as at 31 December 2023. We

noted that the Valuation has been developed based on the discounted cash flow approach

which is regarded as a profit forecast (the ‘‘Forecast’’) under Rule 14.61 of the Rules